
AGENDA 

 

Meeting: 
 

Schools Forum 

Meeting  
Date: 

21 April 2022 

Venue: 
 

Virtual via MS Teams 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 

NO. AGENDA ITEM LEAD PAPERS COMMENTS 

1.    Welcome/Introductions/Apologies 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

2.    Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and Personal or 
Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
(if any) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

3.    Minutes and Actions from last 
meeting for approval 
 

Chair 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement 
 

4.    Membership update 
 

Secretary 
 

Oral update 
 

For 
information 
 

5.    Schools' Scheme of Finance update 
 

Rosie Maughan 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
 

6.    Dedicated Schools Grant update 
 

Tracy Elliott 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
 

7.    High Needs update 
 

Darren Chaplin 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
 

8.    School Improvement Funding 
update 
 

Jemima Flintoff 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
 

9.    Increase in Looked After Children 
Pupil Premium from April 2022 
 

Wendy Holmes 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement 
 

10.    F40 Group Membership 
 

Tracy Elliott 
 

Oral update 
 

For 
discussion 
 

11.    Any other urgent business 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

  Proposed date of the next meeting(s) (all Thursday at 2pm) 
 

 7th July 2022 at Church Square House, Scunthorpe 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



381 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

20 January 2022 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance (Chairman), Mrs D West, Mr R Biglands, Miss A Nuttall, Mrs R 
Stephenson, Mrs M Potterton 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr P Raspin, Mrs Z Birchall, Mr M Adnitt, Mr D Flowitt 
 
Non School Representatives 
 
Ms R Abbott, Mr L Riley 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs C Williams, Mr J Collins (representing Mrs M Drewery) 
 
Executive Elected Members 
 
Cllr J Reed 
 
Local Authority Officers  
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Ms J Frost, Mrs J Flintoff, Mrs N Raines, Mr D Chaplin 
and Mrs A Dawson (Secretary) 
 
 
The meeting was held at the virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
949 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Thompson, Mrs A 
Cvijetic and Mrs S Thomas. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Z Birchall from St Hybald’s Academy to the 
meeting, Mrs Birchall had been appointed as the new Primary Academy 
representative. 
 

950 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 January 2022 

 

There were no declarations of disclosure pecuniary interests and personal 
and personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

951 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING DATED 7 OCTOBER 
2021/ACTIONS ARISING 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021, having been printed 
and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 
 
Minute 944 – Membership update 
 
The Secretary updated the Forum on changes to membership: 
 
Mrs Z Birchall from St Hybald’s Academy had been nominated as the new 
Primary Academy representative. 
 
Mrs M Drewery was continuing her role as PVI representative – Early Years 
for a further term. 

 
Mr D Keogh had been nominated as the new Secondary Academy 
representative, subject to members approval. 

 
The Secretary had received an e-mail from Mr A West, resigning his position 
as Primary Academy Governor representative.  Mrs D West advised that 
Angela Dunkerley from NLAGB was aware of Mr West’s resignation and 
would be seeking nominations for a replacement member. 
 
A request had been received from Mr Jonathan Kenyon, Deputy Headteacher 
at St Hugh’s School, to attend Forum meetings as a substitute for Mrs T 
Millard, who was currently on long term sick.  However, following discussion it 
was felt that the position should opened up to Mr Alastair Sutherland, the 
Headteacher at St Luke’s School, in the first instance. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Mr D Keogh be named as the new Secondary Academy 
representative and (b) that the Secretary approaches Mr Alastair Sutherland 
with a view to offering the temporary position as Special Schools 
representative to him. 
 
 

952 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2022/23 
 
Mrs T Elliott presented the report. 
 
On 16 December 2021, the Education Funding Agency published the 2022-
23 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Allocations.  These were based on 
October 2021 School Census data. 
 
The allocation for North Lincolnshire was £156.733m after deductions for the 
direct funding of high needs places by the Education Skills Funding Agency 

Page 2



SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 January 2022 

 

(ESFA). 
 
The report provided information on the planned use of the DSG for 2022/23. 
 
The DSG allocations were presented in four blocks, each block was 
determined by a separate national funding formula: 
 

 Schools Block 

 Central Services Schools Block (CSSB) 

 Early Years Block 

 High Needs Block 
 
Ms Elliott advised that following the Department for Education’s decision to 
reduce the element of funding within the CSSB for historic commitments for 
2020/21, allocations had once again been reduced by 20%.  Councils were 
not able to increase spending on historic commitments but could, with the 
approval of the Schools Forum, maintain spending in this area using other 
funding sources if they wished to. 
 
The council must pass through the early years formula 95% of its 3 and 4 
year old funding. Five percent  could be retained for central services or for 
movement out of the early years block to another block.  Schools Forum 
approval was required for central early years block provision. 
 
National increases to high needs funding meant that councils had received a 
further increase in funding for 2022/23.  There had been a further increase to 
high needs funding following the 2021 spending review. 
 
The additional high needs funding included funding in respect of the Health 
and Soci
[...]
were 
ring fencing funding supplements for children that met eligibility criteria. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the provisional funding allocation in relation to the Early 
Years Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2022/23 be noted; (b) that 
the proposed rate of £5.57 per hour per child for all funded two year olds be 
supported; (c) that the proposed local supplements of the Early Years Single 
Funding Formula, deprivation and a sufficiency lump sum, be supported; (d) 
that the preference of the childcare sector as identified via consultation, 
scenario one, as set out in the report at paragraph 3.4, be supported and (e) 
that the proposal that EYPP (60p per child) and DAF (£800 per annum lump 
sum) be paid at the nationally required rates, be supported. 
 

955 HIGH NEEDS AND INDEPENDENT PROVISION 
 
Mrs J Frost presented the report. 
 
The report provided an update on SEND, including an analysis of out of area 
and independent school provision. 
 
In January 2022 there were 1,210 children and young people in North 
Lincolnshire with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), which was in 
line with the national average.  Of these, 147 were attending independent 
provision, 80% in North Lincolnshire. 
 
The most common needs at Primary level recorded in North Lincolnshire 
schools were speech, language and communication needs.  Whilst in 
Secondary school social, emotional and mental health needs were the most 
common. 
 
The vast majority of children and young people with SEND were educated in 
mainstream early years settings, schools or colleges, most of which were 
judged good or better by Ofsted.  Ninety three percent of children and young 
people with an EHCP were educated in North Lincolnshire. 
 
During the last five years, work had taken place with independent providers to 
develop provision closer to home.  Local independent providers had 
broadened their provision to meet the needs of children at Key Stage 2.  It 
was important that this work continued and further opportunities were 
explored for children within North Lincolnshire, both in local or mainstream 
settings. 
 
Mrs C Williams advised that there were currently four EHCPs in the pipeline 

Page 5



SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 January 2022 

 

at her setting and staff sometimes found it difficult to find support to assist 
with writing the plans, and she would welcome help with this.   Ms J Frost 
explained that more training was being arranged for after the half term 
holiday and she would ensure that Mrs Williams was invited to the training. 
 
Mr D Chaplin wanted to thank colleagues for their contributions with regard to 
the recent SEND inspection of the local area.  Although the full report had not 
yet been received, the outcome was very positive.  Provision developments 
had been well received by inspectors. 
 
Cllr J Reed echoed Mr Chaplin’s comments and passed on her thanks to 
colleagues for all their hard work and the importance of roles they played in 
the partnership with the council. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Headteachers, Principals and the council continue to 
work together to implement and embed the area-wide solutions to ensure that 
children and young people’s needs remained central, and (b) that a Task and 
Finish Group, comprising Headteachers, Principals and council officers, be 
developed to investigate funding models for Inclusion Hubs and explore 
opportunities for specialist units/resourced provision within mainstream 
schools. 
 

956 CHANGES TO SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
 
Mrs J Flintoff presented the report. 
 
All councils had a statutory duty to maintain standards in schools under the 
1996 Education Act.  In North Lincolnshire strong and effective partnerships 
had driven a robust approach to school improvement and mutual 
accountability. 
 
Over the last nine years, the proportion of children educated in a good or 
outstanding school had greatly improved; children’s outcomes had similarly 
improved.  The council worked with all schools, regardless of designation as 
a maintained school, a free school or an academy.  This core school 
improvement offer was funded through a combination of DSG Historic 
Commitments, the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Local Authority 
Monitoring and Brokering (LAMB) Grant and core council budget. 
 
Most schools participated in bespoke challenge and support for raising 
standards which was provided through the external School Improvement 
Partner (SIP) and Peer Leader (PL) programmes.  These were funded from 
DSG Historic Commitments.  Due to national changes the budget had been 
reduced year on year by 20%, because of changes in the national guidance, 
the council was able maintain the DSG element for Historic Commitments at 
the current rate.  This would enable to PL programme to continue and provide 
Learning Networks funding for the Primary Consortium and Secondary 
Headteachers and Principals for 2022/23, as well as covering the costs of 
central training and improvement programmes. 
 

Page 6



SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 January 2022 

 

Following consultation in November 2021, the Department for Education 
announced the decision on 11 January 2022 that the ESFA school funding 
improvement funding would be reduced by 50% for the financial year 2022/23 
and removed in 2023/24.  The government contribution to EFSA School 
Improvement funding in North Lincolnshire was approximately £200,000, the 
remainder of the costs of this team was met by council Core Funding 
(approximately £210,000).  The government response to the consultation 
suggested that councils should seek to de-delegate funding from schools 
through Schools Forum for core school improvement activity. 
 
Ms T Elliott clarified that it was hoped there would be a contribution from 
council resources but this would be subject to full council approval from April 
2023.  It was also hoped that some academies would buy in but this would be 
a decision for each academy individually. 
 
A discussion ensue
[...]
In March 2022 the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 

updated DSG allocations for academy recoupment and high needs 
deductions. The table below details the changes made to each block: 

 
 

 
 
DSG 

Before recoupment and 
deductions for NNDR 
and direct funding of 
high needs places  

£m 

After recoupment and 
deductions for NNDR 
and direct funding of 
high needs places 

 £m 

Variance 
£m 

Mainstream Schools 124.901 124.901  

Academy Recoupment  -61.594 -61.594 

Deductions for NNDR   -1661 -1.661 

Schools Block  124.901 61.646 -63.255 

Central Services 
Schools Block (CSSB) 

1.059 1.059 0 

Early Years Block 
(provisional) 

9.168 9.169 0 

High Needs Block 
(provisional) 

24.688 24.172 -516 

Total DSG 159.816 96.045 -63.771 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  

 
1.1 On 16th December 2021, the EFA published the 2022-23 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Allocations.  
 
1.2 This report provides information on the updated DSG Allocations 

published in March 2022 and planned spending of central 
expenditure. 

 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.2 Adjustments have been made to special school funding allocations to 
following confirmation of place numbers. 

 
3.3 Minor funding adjustments have been made to central budgets 

following the councils budget approval process. 
 

3.3 Full details of changes to DSG budgets are contained in appendix 1. 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 

4.1 High Needs funding allocations will be updated again in July 2022 with 
the January 2022 Census data and the February 2022 Individual 
Learner Record (ILR) data and for import/export adjustments.  

 
4.2 Early Years allocations will be finalised in July 2022.  

 
 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  

5.1     The conditions of grant no longer permit any transfer of additional 
funding / redetermination of school budget shares during the year and 
as such any underspends must be transferred to the 
[...]
dent special school. For some there 
have been multiple consultations reflecting challenges in the capacity of our 
independent providers.  

 
 
Developing local provision 
 
We will be undertaking next steps and priorities for inclusion meetings with 
headteachers to identify where the focus needs to be as we move forward and to 
include revenue funding for inclusion bases within schools. Currently the SEND Capita 
grant is for buildings only. First meeting date anticipated early May for secondary 
headteachers, invites to go out shortly. 
 
There remains pressure around SEMH needs and TAMNET are identifying with 
increased referrals for this area, although turnaround and back into mainstream is 
identified as a strength for the service. A nurture/wellbeing specialist within the team 
has been crucial in this work. Moving forward there may be a need for larger premises 
as referrals have significantly increased for TAMNET. 
 
We have Baysgarth Headway and Frederick Gough Inclusion Base open to young 
people to support SEMH identified needs, however it is anticipated Winterton will be 
officially open by May half term, with keen interest and agreement for St Lawrence 
and Sir John Nelthorpe to develop provision. There are further discussions with 
primary headteachers to identify primary schools who may wish to open a similar base 
to support need and earlier support.  
 

30.7

0.0

13.9

0.0 0.3
7.3 4.6

0.0

14.5

3.6
0.3

24.4

0.3

32.4

0.7

11.3

0.2 1.9 3.0
6.2

0.1

20.7

12.8

1.8
8.4

0.5
0.0
5.0

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
30.0
35.0

Au
tis

tic
 S

pe
ct

ru
m

D
iso

rd
er

H
ea

rin
g

Im
pa

irm
en

t

M
od

er
at

e
Le

ar
ni

ng
 D

iff
ic

ul
ty

M
ul

ti-
 S

en
so

ry
Im

pa
irm

en
t

O
th

er
D

iff
ic

ul
ty

/D
is

ab
ili

t
y

Ph
ys

ic
al

 D
isa

bi
lit

y

Pr
of

ou
nd

 &
M

ul
tip

le
 L

ea
rn

in
g

D
iff

ic
ul

ty
SE

N
 s

up
po

rt
 b

ut
no

 sp
ec

ia
lis

t
as

se
ss

m
en

t o
f…

Se
ve

re
 L

ea
rn

in
g

D
iff

ic
ul

ty

So
ci

al
, E

m
ot

io
na

l
an

d 
M

en
ta

l H
ea

lth

Sp
ec

ifi
c 

Le
ar

ni
ng

D
iff

ic
ul

ty

Sp
ee

ch
, L

an
gu

ag
e

an
d

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

…

Vi
su

al
 Im

pa
irm

en
t

Special Schools - % Primary Type of Need

North Lincs England

Page 69



 

There is ongoing work on reducing suspensions in schools whilst keeping young 
people in mainstream where possible. Funding opportunities provided to secondary 
schools to support this area, eg Prison Me No Way, Human Utopia etc.  
 
 

 
Overall Financial Position and Projections (HNB) 

 

Year 
HNB 

Allocation 
(£)  

HNB 
Allocation 

after 
deductions 

(£) 

Value of 
any 

transfer 
from other 
blocks (£) 

Actual or 
Projected 
Spend (£)  

Over 
(Under)-
spend 

(£) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (g) = (f) – 
(e) 

2021-
2 2021-2022 21,476,491 21,075,824 20,775,824 -900,000  

2022-
3 

 2022-
2023 24,688,267 24,180,267 23,443,560 736,707 

 
 
Overall, DSG High Needs shows a projected underspend, this will enable a potential 
£500,000 return into high needs reserves.  
 
The Alternative Provision budgets at year end were underspent for the first time in a 
number of years. This was partly due to covid and the reduction in permanent 
exclusions together with a keen focus to keep young people in mainstream wherever 
possible.  
 
Uplift in DSG for 2022-23 will support the development of the Post 16 Free School and 
a potential funding model for SEND /vulnerable children and young people attending 
Inclusion Hubs in mainstream schools. Independent provision budgets required an in 
year uplift in 2020/2021 as provider costs increased along with higher numbers 
requiring specialist independent provision. This is likely to increase further in 2022. 
 
There is ongoing work to mode uplifts in mainstream top up funding within the forecast 
budget. 
 

 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
  
5.1 The recommendations and actions in recent years have enabled High Needs 

pressures to be kept to a minimum. 
 
5.2 Efficient use of High Needs resources (ALP and SEND) now and into the future 

– supporting improved outcomes for our children and young people. 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      

Page 70



 

 
6.1  High Needs funding changes take into account child/young person level data 
(disability, FSM, attainment). 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
7.1     Not Applicable 

  
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 
8.1 Ongoing consultation via the Education Inclusion Partnership, SEND 

Partnership and SEND Standards Board  
                       
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1) Head Teachers / Principals / LA to continue to work together to implement 
and embed the area-wide solutions ensuring that children and young 
people’s needs remain central. 

2) Head Teachers, Principals and LA Officers to look at funding models for 
Inclusion Hubs and explore opportunities for specialist units/resourced 
provision within primary and secondary mainstream schools. 

3) Review top up funding for mainstream EHCPs 
 
 
 

Lead Officer, SEND, Access and Inclusion 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
Post Code 
Author: Julie Frost 
Date:10/01/2022 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Head of Standards and Effectiveness   Meeting: 21 April 2022 
 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHANGES TO SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1      All local authorities have a statutory duty to maintain standards in schools 

under the 1996 Education Act. In North Lincolnshire strong and effective 
partnerships have driven a robust approach to school improvement and 
mutual accountability. 
 

2.2       The Council works with all schools, regardless of designation as a 
maintained school, a free school or an academy. This core school 
improvement offer has been funded through a combination of DSG 
Historic Commitments, the ESFA Local Authority Monitoring and 
Brokering (LAMB) Grant and core council budget.  

 
2.3       In January 2022 the DFE announced that ESFA school improvement 

funding would be reduced by 50% for the financial year 2022/3 and 
removed in 2023/4. The government contribution to EFSA School 
Improvement funding in North Lincolnshire is approximately £200,000, the 
remainder of the costs of this team is met by North Lincolnshire Council 
Core Funding (approximately £210,000). The government response to the 
consultation suggests that LAs should seek to de-delegate funding from 
schools through Schools Forum for core school improvement activity. 

 
2.4       At the 20 January 2022 meeting, Schools Forum agreed de-delegation 

from maintained schools to ensure continuity of support into the new 
financial year (from April 2022).  

 
2.5       Subsequently elected leaders agreed additional funding for school 

improvement, prioritising education standards as a key area of investment 
in North Lincolnshire for all children. As a result of that Council 
investment, bespoke challenge and support will continue to be available 
for all schools regardless of designation. Because the de-delegation had 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

 
1.1  To update Schools Forum of the Council response to changes to school 

improvement funding through the ESFA Local Authority Monitoring and 
Brokering Grant  

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

already been agreed by Schools Forum the new financial year (2022/23) 
the de-delegation will show on maintained school budgets, however an in-
year adjustment will be made so that costs to maintained schools are 
reimbursed.  
 

3.       OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 

3.1      To recognise the strength of political commitment to the importance of 
maintaining a strong school improvem
[...]
  Pupil premium is funding to improve education outcomes for 
disadvantaged pupils in schools in England. Evidence shows that 
disadvantaged children generally face additional challenges in reaching 
their potential at school and often do not perform as well as other pupils. 

Virtual School Heads are responsible for managing the funding given to 
local authorities for the children in their care. They work with schools to 
ensure the funding is used to help deliver the outcomes identified in the 
children’s personal education plans. 

They can pass all of the funding on to schools or retain some to fund 
activities that will benefit a group, or all of the authority’s looked-after 
children. 

In April 2018 the funding allocation per looked after child increased to 
£2,300. It was agreed through Schools Forum that schools would 
receive £630 per term payable through identified SMART targets on the 
termly Pupil Education Plan (PEP). The remaining balance £420 per 
child would be held within the Virtual School to support additional 
needs and support where it was needed.  

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1  This report provides Schools Forum with notification of the increase in 
Pupil Premium for Looked After Children to Local Authorities from April 
2022. 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

In April 2022, the funding allocation has increased to £2,410 per looked 
after child. An increase of £110 per child.  

 
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 That the increase in pupil premium for looked after children is accessed 
by schools as part of the termly PEP and the amount payable per child 
per term will increase from £630 to £667 subject to appropriate SMART 
targets identified within PEPs.  

 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1     The increase in funding will support best outcomes and attainment for 
looked after children in order to help and support them to make progress 
in line with their peers.  
 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RE

Minutes of the meeting


388 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

21 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: - B Lawrance (Chairman) 
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance (Chairman), Mrs A Cvijetic, Mrs A Nuttall, Mrs R Stephenson, Mrs M 
Potterton, Mrs D Senior, Mrs P Whittaker and Mr A Sutherland 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr D Keogh and Mr P Raspin 
 
Non School Representatives 
 
Mr L Riley and Ms R Abbott 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs C Williams 
 
Local Authority Officers 
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Ms J Frost, Mrs J Flintoff, Mr D Chaplin, Mrs W Holmes 
and Mrs A Dawson (Secretary) 
 
 
The meeting was held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
957 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Thompson, Mr M Adnitt, 
Cllr J Reed, Mrs M Drewery and Mr R Biglands. 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the Forum. 
 

958 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
Mrs D Senior declared that she had a personal interest as an employee for 
the Department for Education. 
 

959 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING DATED 20 JANUARY 2022 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2022, having been 
printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

960 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
The Secretary updated the Forum on changes to membership: 
 
Mr D Keogh was now confirmed as the new Secondary Academy 
representative. 
 
Mr A Sutherland was confirmed as the temporary Special Schools 
representative, to substitute for Mrs T Millard whilst she was on long term 
sick. 
 
Mrs D Senior had been confirmed as the new Maintained Primary Governor 
representative, following the resignation of Mrs D West.   
 
Mrs P Whittaker had been confirmed as the Maintained Primary – Special 
Schools Governor representative, she would replace Mrs S Thomas who had 
stepped down from her position. 
 
The vacancy for Primary Academy Governor representative still remained 
and would be readvertised. 
 
Resolved – That letters be sent to Mrs D West and Mrs S Thomas, thanking 
them for their service to the forum. 
 

961 SCHOOLS' SCHEME OF FINANCE UPDATE 
Mrs R Maughan presented the report. 
 
The report introduced a new version of the North Lincolnshire Council 
Scheme for Financing Schools.  The scheme was last reviewed in 2020 and 
circulated in February 2021.   
 
The report set out the proposed changes to the scheme. 
 
Consultation on the changes would take place during the summer term with 
maintained schools.  Maintained schools’ representatives on the Forum were 
required to vote on the proposed changes. 
 
Resolved – That the changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools be 
approved by maintained schools’ representatives, and that the results on the 
consultation with maintained schools would be reported to the Schools Forum 
in July 2022. 
 
 

962 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT UPDATE 
Ms T Elliott presented the report. 
 
On 16 December 2021, the Education Funding Agency published the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations.  The report provided information 
on the updated DSG Allocations published in March 2022 and planned 
spending of central expenditure. 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

The DSG allocations were present in four blocks; each block was determined 
by a separate national funding formula. 
 
In March 2022 the Education and Skills Funding Agency updated DSG 
allocations for academy recoupment and high needs deductions.  The 
changes to each block were set out in the report. 
 
Mr B Lawrance requested that prior year figures were included on future 
reports for the benefit of new members. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the changes to the Dedicated School Grant funding 
allocations and planned central expenditure for 2022/23 be noted and (b) that 
prior years budget/outturn figures be provided on future reports. 
 

963 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE 
Ms J Frost presented the report. 
 
The report gave an update on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) and High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
The percentage of pupils with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
remained stable since reporting in January 2022.  The percentage of pupils 
who had been identified as requiring SEN support had increased since 
January 2022.   
 
The most common Primary Need recorded in North Lincolnshire primary 
schools was speech, language and communications need.  In North 
Lincolnshire secondary schools, the most common Primary Need was social, 
emotional and mental health. 
 
Next steps and priorities for inclusion meetings with headteachers were being 
organised to identify where the focus needed to be on developing local 
provision for inclusion bases within schools.  The first meeting for secondary 
headteachers was anticipated for early May 2022, invites would go out 
shortly.  Further discussions were taking place with primary headteachers to 
identify primary schools who may wish to open a similar base to support need 
and earlier support. 
 
There remained increased pressure around social, emotional and mental 
health needs and the Tuition and Medical Needs Education Team (TAMNET) 
were identifying increased referrals for this area.   
 
Overall, DSG high needs showed a projected underspend, which would 
enable a potential funding return into high needs reserves.  Alternative 
provision budgets at year end were underspent for the first time in a number 
of years.  This was partly due to the pandemic and the reduction in 
permanent exclusions. 
Ms Frost advised that she believed there was an opportunity to review 
element three top up funding for children with an EHCP as it had not been 
reviewed for two years.  Different formulas were being modelled, which would 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

be shared with Schools Forum in the future. 
 
However, Mr D Chaplin advised caution as it was likely that the uplift on high 
needs funding would decrease after the next couple of years.  Ms T Elliott 
explained that the projected underspend would move into reserves and the 
supplementary grant allocated to mainstream schools for special schools had 
gone into the DSG and would be allocated directly to special schools.  
Discussion ensued with regard to funding elements in relation to high needs. 
 
Ms Frost advised that a new formula was to be introduced by the Department 
for Education for import/export and would be adjusted mid-year.  Ms Elliott 
explained that the council would be aware of any adjustments at the end of 
July and had included it in the funding forecast. 
 
Mr B Lawrance queried how the percentage of pupils with an EHCP who 
attend special schools in North Lincolnshire compared nationally.  Ms Frost 
advised that almost a third of young people with an EHCP attended special 
schools either in North Lincolnshire or out of area, which was similar in 
comparison with other areas.  There were more young people in a 
mainstream setting with additional help.  Given the work completed to support 
individual provision within North Lincolnshire there had been a massive 
reduction in pupils having to travel farther afield, which removed the need for 
residential provision. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Headteachers, Principals continued to work with the 
council to implement and embed the area-wide solutions, ensuring that 
children and young people’s needs remained central; (b) that Headteachers 
and Principals work with council officers to investigate funding models for 
Inclusion Hubs and explore opportunities for specialist units/resourced 
provision within primary and secondary mainstream schools, and (c) that top 
up funding for mainstream Education, Health and Care Plan be reviewed. 
 

964 CHANGES TO SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
Mrs J Flintoff presented the report. 
 
The report updated the Forum of the council response to changes to school 
improvement funding through the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) Local Authority Monitoring and Brokering (LAMB) Grant. 
 
The council worked with all schools, regardless of designation as a 
maintained school, free school or academy.  The core school improvement 
offer had been funded through a combination of Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Historic Commitments, the EFSA LAMB Grant and core council 
budget. 
 
In January 2022, following the Department for Education announcement that 
the ESFA school improvement funding would be reduced by 50% for the 
financial year 2022/23 and removed in 2023/24, the Forum agreed de-
delegation from maintained schools to ensure continuity of support into the 
new financial year (from April 2022), 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

 
Subsequently elected members had agreed additional funding for school 
improvement, prioritising education standards as a key area for investment.  
As the de-delegation had already been agreed by the Forum for the new 
financial year, it would show on maintained school budgets, however, an in-
year adjustment would be made so that costs to maintained schools were 
reimbursed. 
 
Forum members agreed that decision was very positive and were thankful to 
the elected members. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the political decision to invest in support for schools be 
noted and (b) that a letter be written by the Chair to the Children and Families 
Cabinet Member thanking her for her leadership in the decision. 
 

965 INCREASE IN LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PUPIL PREMIUM FROM 
APRIL 2022 
Mrs W Holmes presented the report. 
 
The report provided information on the increase in Pupil Premium for Looked 
After Children to councils from April 2022. 
 
Pupil Premium was funding to improve education outcomes for 
disadvantaged pupils in schools in England.  Evidence showed that 
disadvantaged children generally faced additional challenges in reaching their 
potential at school and often did not perform as well as other pupils. 
 
Virtual School Heads were responsible for managing the funding given to 
councils for children in their care.  They worked with schools to ensure that 
the funding was used to help deliver the outcomes identified in the children’s 
personal education plans.  Funding could be passed onto schools or part 
could be retained to fund activities that would benefit a group, or all of the 
looked after children in the council’s care. 
 
In April 2018 the funding allocation per looked after child increased to £2,300.  
Schools Forum agreed that schools would receive £630 per term and the 
remaining balance of £420 per child would be held within the Virtual School to 
support additional needs where needed.  In April 2022, the funding allocation 
had increased to £2,410 per child, an increase of £110. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the proposal that the increase in pupil premium for 
looked after children was accessed by schools as part of termly Pupil 
Education Plans (PEPs) be agreed, and (b) that the amount payable per child 
per term increases from £630 to £667, subject to appropriate SMART targets 
identified within PEPs. 
 

966 F40 GROUP MEMBERSHIP 
The Schools Forum had previously been part of the F40 group and an invoice 
had been received to renew the membership for another year, the cost of 
which was £750.  Ms T Elliott advised that there was funding available for this 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

fee. 
 
Resolved  - That the F40 group membership be paid for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

967 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Mrs R Maughan advised that schools NNDR funding and charge now had to 
be shown through school budgets and would be amended accordingly.  
Schools would receive a copy of the latest plan. 
 

 
 


